

Regeneration and Planning Development Management London Borough of Camden Town Hall Judd Street London WC1H 9JE

Tel 020 7974 4444

planning@camden.gov.uk www.camden.gov.uk/planning

Application Ref: **2017/5895/P** Please ask for: **Ben Farrant** Telephone: 020 7974

22 January 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

Miss Sana Lakhany

Collective Planning

WeWork 115 Mare St

London E8 4RU

DECISION

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Full Planning Permission Granted

Address: 180 Kentish Town Road London NW5 2AE

Proposal:

Change of use of ground floor and basement from Use Class A4 (Drinking Establishment) to flexible Use Class A1 (Retail) or A2 (Financial and Professional Services), or gym (Use Class D2)

Drawing Nos: Location Plan (unnumbered), 001, 002, 003 & 004

The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the following condition(s):

Condition(s) and Reason(s):

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).



2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans Location Plan (unnumbered), 001, 002, 003 & 004.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

3 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), the premises shall be used for no other use than that falling within flexible A1/A2/D2 (gym) of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987

Reason: In order to maintain the character and function of the premises and the Kentish Town Centre as a whole, and to protect the residential amenities of neighbours in accordance with policies G1 and A1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

4 In the event that the premises is used as a gym (Class D2) the use shall not operate outside of 07:00 - 22:00 Mondays to Sundays and Bank Holidays

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally in accordance with the requirements of policies G1, A1, A4, TC2, TC4 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

5 Prior to the commencement of development, details of sound insulation (accompanied by a noise impact assessment) for the building demonstrating compliance with relevant policies shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The use shall thereafter not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally in accordance with the requirements of policies G1, A1, and A4 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

6 No music shall be played on the premises in such a way as to be audible within any adjoining premises or on the adjoining highway.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally in accordance with the requirements of policies G1, A1, A4, TC2, TC4 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

7 Prior to the commencement of development, details of the location, design and method of waste storage and removal including recycled materials, shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing. The facility as approved shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the development and permanently retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that sufficient provision for the storage and collection of waste has been made in accordance with the requirements of policy CC5, A1 and A4 of

the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

8 Before the development commences, details of secure and covered cycle storage area for 2 cycles shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. The approved facility shall thereafter be provided in its entirety prior to the first occupation of any of the new units, and permanently retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the development provides adequate cycle parking facilities in accordance with the requirements of policy T1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

Informative(s):

- 1 Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts that cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS (tel: 020-7974 6941).
- Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You are advised to consult the Council's Noise and Licensing Enforcement Team, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444 or search for 'environmental health' on the Camden website or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the hours stated above.
- 3 The applicant is reminded that external plant/machinery, flues or other similar external alterations require additional planning consent.
- 4 You are advised that if implemented, the alternative use permission hereby granted gives flexibility of use for 10 years from the date of this permission. After 10 years the lawful use would revert to whichever of the uses is taking place at the time.

In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

You can find advice about your rights of appeal at:

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent

Yours faithfully

favid T. Joyce

David Joyce Director of Regeneration and Planning